

December 20, 2023

K. BIEKER, CLERK OF THE COURT
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
arivera

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff,

v.

SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK,
dob 02/08/1991;
Defendant

Docket: 01-23-03987

DA No: 0131110307

COMPLAINT - FELONY

Count 1) PC191.5(a)

Count 2) VC23153(a)

Count 3) VC23153(b)

Count 4) PC273a(a)

Count 5) PC273a(a)

COUNT 1 – GROSS VEHICULAR MANSLAUGHTER WHILE INTOXICATED

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Shakela Janey Dominick, Defendant, did commit a Felony, a violation of PC191.5(a), Gross Vehicular Manslaughter While Intoxicated, committed as follows:

On or about December 17, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, the crime of Gross Vehicular Manslaughter While Intoxicated in violation of PC191.5(a), a Felony, was committed in that SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK did unlawfully, and without malice, kill JANE DOE, a human being, while driving a vehicle in violation of Vehicle Code sections 23140, 23152 and 23153 and said killing was the proximate result of the commission of an unlawful act, not amounting to a felony, and with gross negligence; and the proximate result of the commission of a lawful act which might have produced death, in an unlawful manner, and with gross negligence.

ENHANCEMENT 1

VC23558: Special Allegation-Bodily Injury To More Than One Victim

It is further alleged as to Count 1 that the defendant, SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK, in violation of Vehicle Code section 23558, proximately caused bodily injury and death to Jane Doe and John Doe.

COUNT 2 – DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CAUSING INJURY

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Shakela Janey Dominick, Defendant, did commit a Felony, a violation of VC23153(a), Driving Under The Influence Of An Alcoholic Beverage Causing Injury, committed as follows:

On or about December 17, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, the crime of Driving Under The Influence Of An Alcoholic Beverage Causing Injury in violation of VC23153(a), a Felony, was committed in that SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK drove a vehicle while under the influence of an alcoholic beverage and concurrently acted illegally and/or negligently in driving the vehicle, thus causing bodily injury to JANE DOE and JOHN DOE .

ENHANCEMENT 1**PC12022.7(a): Special Allegation-Great Bodily Injury**

It is further alleged as to Count 2 that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant, SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon JANE DOE, not an accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)(8).

ENHANCEMENT 2**PC12022.7(a): Special Allegation-Great Bodily Injury**

It is further alleged as to Count 2 that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant, SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon JOHN DOE, not an accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)(8).

ENHANCEMENT 3**VC23558: Special Allegation-Bodily Injury To More Than One Victim**

It is further alleged as to Count 2 that the defendant, SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK, in violation of Vehicle Code section 23558, proximately caused bodily injury and death to Jane Doe and John Doe.

COUNT 3 – DRIVING WITH A .08% BLOOD ALCOHOL CONTENT CAUSING INJURY

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Shakela Janey Dominick, Defendant, did commit a Felony, a violation of VC23153(b), Driving With A .08% Blood Alcohol Content Causing Injury, committed as follows:

On or about December 17, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, the crime of Driving With A .08% Blood Alcohol Content Causing Injury in violation of VC23153(b), a Felony, was committed in that SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK drove a vehicle while having a 0.08 percent or more, by weight, of alcohol in her blood and concurrently acted illegally and/or negligently in driving the vehicle, thus causing bodily injury to JANE DOE and JOHN DOE .

ENHANCEMENT 1**PC12022.7(a): Special Allegation-Great Bodily Injury**

It is further alleged as to Count 3 that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant, SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon JANE DOE, not an accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)(8).

ENHANCEMENT 2**PC12022.7(a): Special Allegation-Great Bodily Injury**

It is further alleged as to Count 3 that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant, SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon JOHN DOE, not an accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)(8).

ENHANCEMENT 3**VC23558: Special Allegation-Bodily Injury To More Than One Victim**

It is further alleged as to Count 3 that the defendant, SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK, in violation of Vehicle Code section 23558, proximately caused bodily injury and death to Jane Doe and John Doe.

COUNT 4 – CHILD ABUSE

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Shakela Janey Dominick, Defendant, did commit a Felony, a violation of PC273a(a), Child Abuse, committed as follows:

On or about December 17, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, the crime of Child Abuse in violation of PC273a(a), a Felony, was committed in that SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances likely to produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause, and permit a child, JANE DOE, to suffer and to be inflicted with unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child, injure, cause, and permit the person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and permit said child to be placed in such situation that his/her person and health was/were endangered.

ENHANCEMENT 1**PC12022.7(a): Special Allegation-Great Bodily Injury**

It is further alleged as to Count 4 that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant, SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon JANE DOE, not an accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)(8).

COUNT 5 – CHILD ABUSE

The undersigned states, on information and belief, that Shakela Janey Dominick, Defendant, did commit a Felony, a violation of PC273a(a), Child Abuse, committed as follows:

On or about December 17, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, the crime of Child Abuse in violation of PC273a(a), a Felony, was committed in that SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances likely to produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause, and permit a child, JOHN DOE, to suffer and to be inflicted with unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child, injure, cause, and permit the person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and permit said child to be placed in such situation that his/her person and health was/were endangered.

ENHANCEMENT 1**PC12022.7(a): Special Allegation-Great Bodily Injury**

It is further alleged as to Count 5 that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant, SHAKELA JANEY DOMINICK, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon JOHN DOE, not an accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)(8).

Complainant requests that the Defendant[s] be dealt with according to the law.

Dated: December 20, 2023, at Martinez, California

DIANA BECTON
District Attorney



Jennifer L. Velarde
Deputy District Attorney
JV/jv

SUMMARY SHEET

| <i>Cnt</i> | <i>Charge</i> | <i>Range</i> | <i>Special Allegation</i> | <i>Effect</i> | <i>Jurisdiction</i> |
|------------|---------------|-----------------------------------|--|---|---------------------|
| 1 | PC191.5(a) | 4-6-10 State Prison | VC23558 | +1-2-3 State Prison | |
| 2 | VC23153(a) | 16-2-3 Prison+\$390 -1,000 | PC12022.7(a), PC12022.7(a), VC23558 | +1-2-3 State Prison, +3 Yrs State Prison, +3 Yrs State Prison | |
| 3 | VC23153(b) | 16-2-3 Prison + \$390-1,000 | PC12022.7(a), PC12022.7(a), VC23558 | +1-2-3 State Prison, +3 Yrs State Prison, +3 Yrs State Prison | |
| 4 | PC273a(a) | 2-4-6 State Prison | PC12022.7(a) | +3 Yrs State Prison | |
| 5 | PC273a(a) | 2-4-6 State Prison | PC12022.7(a) | +3 Yrs State Prison | |